7-21
The speedometer displays the speed of machine in mph and
km/h.
The unit (The unit (km/h km/h oror mph mph) can be set by the display set up menu ) can be set by the display set up menu
of the monitor and selected unit is displayed.of the monitor and selected unit is displayed.
Refer to page 7-42.Refer to page 7-42.
Speedometer
Fuel gauge

※
Lock
Safety button
Unlock
75793CD54
①
②
7-48
Lock
Safety button
Unlock
ATTACHMENT UNLOCK SWITCHATTACHMENT UNLOCK SWITCH (option)15)15)
75793CD55
Press this switch in order to set the boom kickout and bucket leverer.
Refer to page 6-53.Refer to page 6-53.
BOOM KICK OUT AND BUCKET LEVELER SET SWITCHBOOM KICK OUT AND BUCKET LEVELER SET SWITCH16)16)
(1)
※
75793CD56
S
E P
The operator can adjust the machine's performance with this dial
switch.
P (Power)                : Maximum power output for hard digging operation
or hill climb.
S (Standard)    : General digging and loading operation.
E (Econo)        : Maximum fuel efficiency for general loading.
ENGINE MODE SWITCHENGINE MODE SWITCH17)17)
(1)
·
·
·
75793CD57
L
OFF H
M
L mode
M mode
H mode
Left brake pedal
Four modes are available for operator's preference and job condition.
OFF               : The clutch cut off function is disable.
L (Low)      : The clutch is disengaged early for short-distance
and rapid loading.
M (Medium)  : The clutch is disengaged normally for general dig-
ging and loading operation.
H (High)                        : The clutch is disengaged lately for slope ground.
The clutch cut off functions of the left brake pedal depend on the
position of the left brake pedal and the position of the clutch cut off
mode switch.
CLUTCH CUT OFF MODE SWITCHCLUTCH CUT OFF MODE SWITCH18)18)
(1)
(2)
75793CD58
·

AN. .
.
A
Four modes are available for operator's preference and job
condition.
MAN (Manual)     : Machine is operated by selected gear on
lever.
AL (Auto Light)     : Automatic shifting point is fast for long-dis-
tance transportation and fuel efficiency.
AN (Auto Normal) : Automatic shifting point is normal without
automatic kick-down to 1st gear for general
digging and loading operation.
AH (Auto Heavy)     : Automatic shifting point is normal with auto-
matic kick-down to 1st gear for more power-
ful operation.
TRANSMISSION SHIFT MODE SWITCHTRANSMISSION SHIFT MODE SWITCH19)19)
(1)
75793CD59
If you press the button on the top of the multifunction switch, the
horn will sound.
Horn button
HORN BUTTONHORN BUTTON20)20)
(1)
This switch turns ON the cab room lamp.
DOOR
The lamp comes ON when the door is opened.
When the door is closed the lamp is OFF.
ON
This switch is used to turn the lamp ON or OFF.
CAB LAMP SWITCHCAB LAMP SWITCH21)21)
(1)
DOOR ON
75793CD16
75793CD63
·
·
·
·
①
②  ②
7-50
Front wiper and washer switchFront wiper and washer switch
When the switch is in J J position, the wiper moves intermittently.
When placed in Ⅰ or Ⅱ position, the wiper moves continuously.
If you push the grip of the lever, washer liquid will be sprayed and
the wiper will be activated 2-3 times.
Check the quantity of washer liquid in the tank.  If the level of Check the quantity of washer liquid in the tank.  If the level of
the washer liquid is LOW, add the washer liquid (in cold, winter the washer liquid is LOW, add the washer liquid (in cold, winter
days) or water.  The capacity of the tank is 1 liter.days) or water.  The capacity of the tank is 1 liter.
(1)(1)
①
②
③
※
MULTI FUNCTION SWITCHMULTI FUNCTION SWITCH23)23)
O   J  Ⅰ Ⅱ
73033CD29
Dimmer switchDimmer switch
This switch is used to turn the head lights direction.

Manual modeManual mode
It is effective 2nd speed to 1st speed only and recover to 2nd speed
quickly when push the switch one more time.
Automatic modeAutomatic mode
Mode 1Mode 1 (down/up)
It shifts down quickly from current gear to one step lower speed by
pushing the switch and recover to current speed quickly when push
the switch one more time.
Mode 2Mode 2 (down)
It shifts down from current gear to one step lower speed when
push the switch every time.
The kick down function is released in only 1st speed.
Refer to page 7-32 for the kick down setting.Refer to page 7-32 for the kick down setting.
The normal autoshift function continues after the kick down The normal autoshift function continues after the kick down
switch is released.switch is released.
KICK DOWN SWITCHKICK DOWN SWITCH22)22)
(1)(1)
(2)(2)
Kick down switch
FNR RCV